

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

Court of Appeals No. 29,376

BARBARA WAGGONER, FLOYD EUGENE WAGGONER,
JAMES H. TOOLEY, ANGELA TOOLEY, JAMES POE,
NOVA POE, GREGORY E. JOHNSON, PATRICIA JOHNSON,
JOHNATHON BOLDT, SITA BOLDT, DENNIS MUNCRIEF,
MARILYN MUNCRIEF, TONY SMITH, GLEN WILKINS,
CHERIE BLACK, JAMES BAUGH, MARY BAUGH,
JAMES R. DICKERSON, MICK VASKOV, LYNDA VASKOV,
ALDON PIERCE, CARMEN PIERCE, ROBERT H. THUNE,
JANET THUNE, JOSEPH LEE, JUNE LEE, CHARLES M. ANDREWS,

Appellants,

VS.

CONT. OF VEHICLES OF HEALTH EXICO

DEC 23 3 2003

G-11.7.8.

THE TOWN OF MESILLA, NEW MEXICO, THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF MESILLA, NEW MEXICO, and MICHAEL CADENA, MAYOR OF THE TOWN OF MESILLA, NEW MEXICO,

Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT COUNTY OF DONA ANA

Third Judicial District No. D 307 CV 2008-00626 THE HON. JERALD A VALENTINE

ANSWER BRIEF

K. Joseph Cervantes, Esq. Cervantes Law Firm, P.C. 2610 South Espina Las Cruces, NM 88001 (575) 526-5600

L. Helen Bennett Attorney at Law P.O. Box 25167 Albuquerque, NM 87125-5167 (505) 242-6300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contentsi
Table of Authoritiesiii
Nature of the Case:
The Proper Standard of Review is Deferential to the Decision Reached by the Municipality:
The Scope of Review is Limited:3
Response to Waggoner's Presentation of Facts:
Proceedings Before and Disposition by the District Court:
ANSWERING ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY:
Preservation of All Issues: 12
ISSUE 1: Mesilla substantially complied with the statutory requirements for annexation by the petition method
a. Mesilla substantially complied with the procedural requirements of Section 3-7-1714
b. Mesilla properly complied with statutory notice requirements 19
c. Mesilla substantially complied with the supplemental procedural requirements of Section 3-7-17.1
d. Mesilla did not improperly participate in the petition process24
ISSUE 2: Mesilla did not improperly, unlawfully or illegally alter the boundary map following review by the County
ISSUE 3: Notice of the proposed annexation ordinance was properly given in accordance with New Mexico law and Town of Mesilla Code Provisions27
ISSUE 4: Mesilla timely acted upon the annexation request29

ISSUE 5: Required boundary roads were properly included in the	
final annexation.	32
Conclusion	33
Signatures	33
Certificate of Service	• • • • • • • • • •

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Case Authority:

Brown v. Trujillo, 2004-NMCA-040, 135 N.M. 365, 88 P.3d 88113
City of Alamogordo v. McGee, 64 N.M. 253, 327 P.2d 321 (1958)4
Clayton v. City of Farmington, 102 N.M. 340, 695 P.2d 490 (Ct.App.1985) 2
Daugherty v. City of Carlsbad, 120 N.M. 716, 905 P.2d 1120 (Ct.App. 1995) 1-4, 12
Dugger v. City of Santa Fe, 114 N.M. 47, 834 P.2d 424 (Ct.App. 1992).2, 12
Hughes v. City of Carlsbad, 53 N.M. 150, 203 P.2d 9952, 4, 19
Lane v. Lane, 1996-NMCA-023, 121 N.M. 414, 912 P.2d 29014
Leavell v. Town of Texico, 63 N.M. 233, 316 P.2d 247 (1957)2
Lovelace Medical Center v. Mendez, 111 N.M. 336, 805 P.2d 603 (1991)23
Mutz v. County, 101 N.M. 701, 688 P.2d 1920
Santa Fe County Bd. of County Com'rs v. Town of Edgewood, 2004-NMCA-111, 136 N.M. 301, 97 P.3d 633
State v. Javier M., 2001-NMSC-030, 131 N.M. 1, 33 P.3d 1
Strata Prod. Co. v. Mercury Exploration Co., 121 N.M. 622, 916 P.2d 822 (1996)
Torres v. Village of Capitan, 92 N.M. 64, 582 P.2d 1277 (1978)2, 3, 4
Vigil v. Thriftway Marketing Corp., 117 N.M. 176, 870 P.2d 138 (1994) 23
Youree v. Ellis, 58 N.M. 30, 265 P.2d 354 (1954)

Case Law Authority from Federal or Sister Jurisdictions:
Huyck Corp. v. Town of Wake Forest, 356 S.E.2d 599 (N.C.App. 1987)13
Smith v. Granville Twp. Bd. of Trustees, 693 N.E.2d 219 (Ohio 1998)20
New Mexico Rules and Statutory Authority:
Town of Mesilla Ordinance 2007-13
Rule 1-041(E) NMRA23
NMSA 1978, § 3-1-26, 7
NMSA 1978, § 3-17-36
NMSA 1978, Sections 3-7-17
NMSA 1978, Sections 3-7-17.1
Other Authority:
Other Muthority.
2 McQuillan Municipal Corporations § 714 (3d Ed.)2
